S’

THE

‘COLUNIO - JUR

OPERATING & MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

FOR DAIRY CREAM L e

~AND YOGHURT

fully automatic

DESIGNED AND MANUFACTURED BY

5

T 1T i
~ :

Pt q
; (K_‘L'\_f';b s .9
TR

IOR’

CARTONER

COLUNIO WORKS PHILLIPS LANE COLNE LANCASHIAE BB8 9PJ ENGLAND

e


walter
Machinery World


During the past 10 years several changes have been made to
improve the 'COLUNIO-JUNIOR' CREAM CARTONER.

It is not possible to produce a 'parts list' covering all
the changes which have been made, but if you find that your
Cartoner is different from the one illustrated in this list,
please refer to the part in this list and state how the nart
which you require differs. If the variation is difficult
to describe, send us a very rough sketch.

HOW TO ORDER

When a part or assembly of parts is reqdiféd, it 4s essential
to have the following information on your order.

Type, Model and Serial nuhber of Cartoner.

a)

b) Item number AND Plate number of part.

c) Description of part.

d) Quantity of each part required.

NOTE Where the abbreviation S.C.S. appears it is also
important to state container size, rim diameter
and make.

INDEX

UNIT Plate No.
Carton Dispenser. 1
Dispenser Drive : 2B
No-Carton-No-Fill Mechanism 3AB
Fi1ling Mechanism ‘ . 48
Lid Dispenser 5AB
No-Carton-No-Lid Mechanism 6B
Heatsealing Mechanism 7B
Starwheel 2
Crimping Head - 9B
Main Drive 108
Duckworth Reduction Gearbox 11AB
Feed Drive Box 12AB
Pump Mechanism 13AB
Preformed Lid Applier 43
Coding Unit 44



QPERATING INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE "COLUNIO~JUNIOR" CREAM CARTONER

The"COLUNIO~JUNIOR" CARTONER is designed to operste at a speed of 1,000 cups
per hour and this rate should not be increased. The Cartoner is fully
automatic, it dispenses the cups into a starwheel which transafers them to the
filling head where they receive a determined quantity of cream or yoghurt.

At the next station a preformedlid is drawn from the stack and placed on the
filled cup. The next movementi of the starwheel brings the cup bearing a loose
1id beneath the Sealing Head where the lid is pressed onto the rim of the

cup. Finally the cup is ploughed from the starwheel onto the Collecting Table.

Maintenance

- Grease nipples should receive a charge of grease every week and do not

overlook the one in the pump bracket. A hole has been put in the crossbar
which carriea the pump bracket and the machine should be turned by means
of the handwheel until the nipple can be greased through this hole. Use

a good quality thin car engine oil for the gearbox and fill up to the oil
level every three months,



e

CUP_DISPENSER

This mechanism has 6 cams which are operated by a rack which moves forwards and
backwards. Attached to the cams are small pinions which have one long tooth. 1In

the rack are six positiorns where the six long teeth can be inserted and this ensures
that all the cams are synchronised perfectly. If the cups fail to drop evenly, inspect
the cams and chack whether the long tooth on every cam is in the appropriate position.
This can be ascertained by peering into the mechanism and there is no need to strip it
down. Another method of testing whether the cams are all synchronised is to put a
gingle cup in the dispenser, disconnect the operating lever at the side and move the
small projection from the rack by hand.. You will then be able to ascertain if all

the six cams commence to push the cups downwards simultaneously.

On Cartoners which have to deal with the 10 oz. tall English cups we have introduced
a "gripper-plate™ to assist in separating them. A small swing-over flap when moved
away from the operating rod allows the Gripper-plate to operate. Its function is to
come beneath the rim of the cup immediately above the bottom cup. This prevents the
cup from dropping down in the Dispenser whilst the cams push the bottom cup downwards.
When operating on cups which nest closely together, this applies generally to all
cups up to and including 6 oz cups, swing the flap over towards the operating rod and
see that it holds the Gripper-Plate out and prevents it from making any contact with
the cups. THIS IS VERY IMPORTANT. If you have dispenser trouble with 3 oz., 4 oz.,
5 oz, &nd 6 o0z. cups immediately check that the Cripper~Plate is prevented from
entering the Dispenser. i

If no cups are dropping even though the side lever is operating, put your hand
underneath the bottom cup-and 1ift the stack gengtly upwards and lower them slowly
and carefully keeping them as level as possible.

If this does not prove successful, check the lever-lug which is attached to the
rack to see if its movement goes from end to end of the slot. If it doesn't

it will be necessary to alier the length of rod which passes through the pillar
which supports the Dispenser. This rod has a left-hand thread at one end and a
right~hand thread at the other. Slacken off both the locking nuts against the
Unibals or rod-ends and turn the rod. You have already ascertained that the
lever-lug is not moving the length of the slot, after turning the rod a small
amount run the machine to check if you have turned the rod in the correct direction
and if so whether you have made sufficient adjustment., Do not forget to tighten
the lock nuts when you have completed the adjustments which should be made very
carefully, a little at a time.

If you find that cups are hitting the starwheel as they drop from the Dispenser,
slacken the two grubscrews which hold the pillar in the base flange and move the
Dispenser so that a falling cup will enter the recess in the starwheel. Attached
to the pillar is the 2-cup bridge. In the event of two cups dropping together, the
top cup would hit this bridge and cause the machine to stop. Remove the top cup,
move the starwheel forward till you feel the drive engage and restart the machine.



STARWHEEL .

Two starwheels are supplied with the machine. One is marked 10oz and the
other 3 & 50z. The starwheel marked 10oz should be used for cups of T7oz.
B8oz. 90z. and 10oz capacities whilst the starwheel marked 3 & Soz. should
be used for cups of 30z. 40z. 50z and 60z. capacities.

Beneath the starwheel there is a spinning platform and it is very important

that this is correctly adjusted. Whatever size of cup is being used, the rim
of the cup must be 3/4" above the top of the starwheel and a gauge is provided
for this setting. Spin the platform elther up or down until the gauge will just
pass over the rim of the cup. Then insert the locking pin so that it passes
through the nearest hole to it in the platform and this will prevent the
spinning platform from moving during filling operations.

The Starwheel is driven by a vertical shaft from the gearbox but this is not
. a solid drive and, in the event of a cup sticking in the Sealing Head, the
starwheel will be thrown out of drive. This causes the starwheel to rise
about 1/8" and in doing so & microswitch bution is depressed which stops the
machine immediately. When this occurs, turn the machine back by using the
black handwheel turning in a clockwise direction. This causes the Sealing
Head to rise and enables the cup to -be extracted. Should the cup prove
difficult to extract it will be necessary to turn the knurled hand-nut a very
small amount, unscrewing it from the Sealing Head until you hear the crimping
spring release itself. This will elow the trapped cup to become free and you
should move the large Imurled hand-nut to its original position. THIS IS VERY
IMPORTANT.

To reset the starwheel, turn it forward and you will feel the drive engage with
gan obvious click. Then restart the machine.

To set the plastic guides beneath the Sealing liead, place a cup in the starwheel
and run the machine until it comes beneath the Sealing lead. Lower the Sealing
Head, turning the machine by hand until it is in its lowest position. Then
bring the plastic guide into a position where there is a space between the cup
and the guide of this amount H. Tighten the black plastic knob to make the
guide secure. This puide must not trap the cup either as it enters or leaves
the Sealing Head.



. PILLING MECHANISM
The filling is volumetric. A piston operating in a cylinder controls the measure

and by altering the length of the stroke the capacity is adjusted between 3 and
10 f1. ozs.

The capacity control, which is at the front right of the machine, has a scale
whick is visible through the perspex window. The numbers on this scale do not
denote the amount which is filled but rather serve as an indication and very
soon the operator will know the required settings in order to obtain the
correct quantity of cream for the various sizes of cups.

The Supply Tank is mounted on top of the cock-housing which is positioned above
the measuring cylinder. There is therefore only a short flow for the cream
to pass from the tank to the measuring cylinder.

When the piston has completed its downwards stroke the cock turna through 90o
and as the piaton rises the flow of cream is directed to the filling head where
the valve haa opened to allow the cream to pass into the awaiting cup. When
the full charge has been pgmped into the cup the filling head valve closes, the
cock turns back through 90" and the piston commences on its downward movement
again, )

The filling head valwve is operated by a cam which is attached to the back of
the boxcam reaponsible for the pumping. This cam also controls the cock
movement so you will appreciate that since the pumping, the cock and the
filling head are all controlled by one cam they should never get out of perfect
synchronisation. '

To strip down the filling mechanism for cleaning, act as follows,
1. Remove the Supply Tank and the connection to the cock housing.
2. Remove the knurled hand-nut which clamps the filling head in position.

Take off the spring-loaded washer that secures the pivot for the wvalve
operating levers and withdraw the pivot.

3 Withdraw the filling head:from the cock-housing and take care not to drop
the valve out of the filling head in doing so.

4. Remove the knurled hand-nut which fastens the cock operating rod in
position and pull the rod away from the cock-housing.

5. Lift the circular ring at the base of the cylinder and withdraw the three
headed studs,

4. Lift away the assembly comprising the cock and housing and reasuring
cylinder.

7. Remove the knurled hand-nut at the end of the cock, take off the bar, the
collar with the O-ring insert and the nylon washer. Great care should be

taken to prevent the cock dropping out of the housing so we suggest that this

is done on a table. TYou can then wash thoroughly all parts.



]

™
\
P

N

PILLING MECHANTSM CONTINUED.

8. The Nulip ring on the piston should be removed and washed but take care not
to damage it. The piston flange can also be removed by undoing the hexagon
setscrev.

Assembling the filling mechanism after cleaning.

1. Replace the nulip ring in the groove in the piston flange taking care to see
that the ring is not twisted. Tighten the setscrew which fastens the flange
to the piston rod.

2. Place the cock in the housing, replace the nylon washer, the collar with the
O-ring againat the nylon washer, the bar and the lmurled hand-nut which
should be as tight as you can turn it by hand.

3. Place the cylinder assembly over the piston and see that the stud retaining
ring is round the cylindsr. .

4, Replace the three studs and let the stud retaining ring down into position.

5. Attach the operating rod with the knurled hand-nut and see that this is hand-
tigat.

6. Vriggle the filling head pipe into the cock-housing and replace the clamp and
knurled hand-nut.

7. Replace the filling head valve operating levers so that the two lifting pins
are in the groove in thas wvalve. Put the pivot pin in position and thé spring-
loaded retaining washer,

8. Put the plastic -tube on the cockbody outlet and replace the Supply Tank.

No-cup-no-fill.,
If you examine this mechanism you will be surprised by its simplicity.

The presence of a cup beneath the filling head causes a triangular plate pivotted

on the base of the machine to be moved backwards. When this is in its normal positic

one corner of this plate trips the tail of a pawl and prevents it from driving
the large boxcam to which the clutch plate is fastened. The presence of a cup
moves the trip plate backwards and allows the pawl to engage the clutch-plate and
80 drive the boxcanm.

In the event of the Cartoner filling without there being a cup beneath the filling
head it is most likely due to the fact that the triangular trip plate has stuck back
and is not falling forward as it should by gravity. When this occurs apply a
little thin oil to and move the trip plate by hand until it is quite free and falls
forward freely.

If there is not filling in spit of there being a cup beneath the filling head the
trouble is most likely due to the fact that the pawl has stuck and the spring is
failing to bring the drive end in to engage the clutch-plate. Apply thin oil

to the pawl and move it by hand until if is quite free. We suggest that this pawl
is oiled regularly and flicked with your finger to malke sure that it is quite free.

Keep the wire which passes round the boxcam well greased.




FOIL LID DISPENSER.

This is simple in operation. Beneath the table a piston operates in a cylinder

to produce the necessary suction for drawing the 1id from the stack. However,
only when a cup comes beneath the lid dispenser is the suction line closed and

then the sucker, making contact with the bottom 1id in the stack, draws it away
forcing it past the .aix' retaining points, brings it down, turns it over and places
it on the awaiting cup. The loose piece behind the sucker helps the 1lid to

settls on the cup and should not be discarded. Lids with embossing on them should
not be used unless the embossing is outside the diameter of the sucker. Keep a
good stack of lids to ensure that they drop down to the 6 retaining points. The
four guide rods are eccentric and should be used to centralise the 1lids in case lids
of smaller diameter than the hole are being used.

The presence of a cup beneath the Dispenser actuates a lever which in turn closes an
air vent in the suction line beneath the table. It forces a rubber pad onto a

hole and by doing so it puts full suction into the centre of the 1lid sucker. If
the suction appears to be poor and insufficient to pull the 1lid from the stack, it
may be that some cream has got into the suction line and this should be cleared
before proceeding. Disconnect the tube and blow through it.

If the suction is still weak, make certain that the presence of a cup against the
lever causes the rubber pad to close the airvent. The only other cause for weak
suction would be the piston cup which operates in the brass suction cylinder and
this might need replacing.

If the bottom 1id in the stack is crinkled, this would prevent it from being with-
drawn so in the event of two or three cups missing lids examine the bottom 1lid and
renove it from the stack, if dameged.

The sucker beneath the table which closes the air line should not be quite parallel
with the brass face which it closes onto., TIf it isparallel the suction can pull
the rubber sucker against the brass pad and cause lids to be removed from the stack
even though there is no cup beneath the dispenser. Therefore set the angle of the
brass pad as illustrated.

f—— -

et T 3

\» ]

The setting of the 6 lid retaining screws is quite critical. Generally the protrusion
of the points should be ._4 __but if the lids are rather smaller it may be necessary
to move these 6 screws further in. Always slacken the locking nuts before altering
the setting of these screws and tighten the locknuts after making any adjustments.
Each of the 6 screws should protrude an equal amount. They are definitely too far in
if the lids are distorted during the process of drawing them from the stack. Examine
the distorted 1id to ascertain if one particular screw is causing the distortion. If
it is, adjust accordingly.

If the lids are being placed to one side of the cup, too far forward or too far back,
Slacken the setscrew under the table which holds the pillar secure and also slacken
the two hexagon headed bolts above the table., Reset the position of the pillar and
tighten the three locking screws.



HE SEALING HEAD.

This unit is simple in design. A coiled spring is used for crimping the
skirt of the foil 1id beneath the rim of the cup. There is no top pressure
whatsoever during the sealing process providing the starwheel has been
correctly set.

The Sealing Head lowers over the cup and in doing so presses the skirt of

the foil 1id downwards. Then the coiled spring is forced inwards by the
circular wedge. The tightness of the crimp is determined by the position

of the spring relative to the bottom of the rim. For this reason, if a
number of sizes of cups are to be handled it is essential that the thickness
of their rims should be the same. Otherwise the cup with the thick rim will
seal tightly whilst the cup with the thin rim will have a very loose seal

and it will be easy to turn the lid round on the cup. If the Sealing Head is
adjusted for the thin rimmed cup , when a thick rimmed cup is put through the
machine it will probably stick in the Sealing Head and disrupt the operations.

The correct setting.

Make certain that the spinning platform beneath the starwheel is correctly
positioned by putting a cup in the starwheel and using the gauge to check
that the rim of the cup is exactly 3/4" above the starwheel.

Allow the cup to travel round until it is under the Sealing Head and when

this has lowered fully onto the cup (this is when the circular nut on the
Sealing Head stem has touched the bracket) it should be possible to turn the
cup round with your fingers because there should be NO top pressure. If the
cup is under pressure from the Head the circular nut on the stem should be
turned clockwise (looking from above) until the top pressure has been relisved
and the circular nut should be locked tightly with the grubscrew, At this
stage there should be no crimp on the cup. (To make this adjustment it is
pecessary to remove the circular guard which should be replaced.)

Turn the machine now by hand using the black plastic knod and the crimp will
come gradually on but if it dbecomes hard to turn the machine it is obvious that
the large nut at the bottom of the Sealing Head requires lowering VERY
SLIGHTLY. Unscrew this nut (clockwise looking from above) about 1", no more,
on the circumference and continue to ... :the machine with the plastic kmobdb.

If it 48 still hard to turn release the large put a little more but all adjuste
ments should be made most carefully, a little at a time. When you have
discovered the correct position for the large nut which will allow the crimping
spring to pass beneath the rim of the cup with a 1lid on and also release

itself after crimping, tighten the locking arrangement and it is a good plen

to mark on the Sealing Head this position for future reference when dealing
with cups of similar rim thiclkmess.

Periodically you should clean inside the Seeling Head by unscrewing the removing
the large base nut. When this is removed you will find that slso the crimping
spring and the circular wedge come away from the machine, After cleaning, grease
the wedge before replacing it (this will cause it to hold up in the recess) and
replace the circular nut. When this is fully screwed on insert the crimping
spring and reset the nut to its correct positiom.



HEAT SEALING.

In the electric case mounted on top of the Cartoner there is a Gravimer Thermistor
Controller which operates in conjunction with a Probe in the Hot Head.

The Thermistor Controller can be set over a wide range and machines are usually -
set to provide a temperature in the Hot Head of 180°C.  In winter it might be
necessary to amend this setting to a higher reading if the seal which you are
obtaining is not adequate. The Hot Head contains a mica element of 400 watts
and also a Probe,

There are two lights on the control box cover, red and white, which light up when
switched on. The white light should never go out until the Heat Seal is switched
off, it indicates that current is passing through, but the red light will go out
when the Hot Head has reached its preset heat and this light will continue to go in
and out. It lights up when electricity is passing to the Hot Head and goes out
when the temperature required has been reached. Do not commence operations until
the Red Light goesa out. oL

There are two fuses. The 2 amp fuse is between the mains and the Thermistor
Controller and the 3 amp fuse between the Controller and the element in the Hot
Head. Always keep spare fuses handy.

To change the element in the Hot Head, remove the guard, switch off the current,
remove the Hot Head from the bracket, undo the three hexagon bolts and replace the
element

Underneath the spinning table for adjusting the height of the cup there is a screw
to take the downward pressure of the Hot Head. This must be adjusted every time
a different size of cup is being dealt with. There should be just the smallest
clearance between the spinning platform and the top of the screw which takes the
top pressure.

If it is felt that increased top pressure is required, shorten very slightly the
rod beneath the encased spring on the operating rod. One end is left-hand and

the other is right-hand so slacken the locknuts at both ends of the rod and give

a small turn to the rod. Always tighten both locknuts after making any adjustments.
If the Hot Head is giving more pressure at one side than the other, there is a
small adjustment on the lefthand bar which will lengthen or shorten this bar,

Always keep the face of the Hot Head clean otharwise the heat will not be conducted
to the rim of the cup.



28.1‘! no.

10262A1
1026341
10266A1
10267A1
201TOA1
1026841
10269A1
10558A1
1028441
1027541
10276A1
1000341
10277A1
1000441
1027841
1028341
1024841
10280a1
10282A1
1011 6A1
1130441
1070241
2025441

Description

Bottom frame

Assy. table top
Support leg

Support leg

Support leg

Tie bar

Plain washer

Hex, head setscrew
C/Sunk socket screw
Angle bracket
Vertical tie bar
Socket head cap screw
Hex. nut

Socket head cap screw
Socket head cap screw
Taper pin

Socket set screw

~ Adjustable extension leg

Special hex. bolt
Hex., nut

Ferrule

Ferrule

Special washer - tabls top

( JUNIOR GREAM)

No. off.

S U e o ppiey UR GRS N -GN RPN

N

=" diam.
In Bsw x 13" LG
s/16™ BSW x 1" LG

" BSW x §" LC
" BSW

" BSW x 1" LG
+ BSW x14" LG
™ x 13" LG

" BSW x 3" LG

gake from 10241
=" BSW



SUPPLY TANK AND FITTI! (U (JUNIOR CREAN)

Part no. Description No. off.
10860A 11 Assy. top supply tank 1
1079941 Support plate 1
1080141 Support block 1
10802A1 Support pillar” 1
: 1170QA1 Outlet valve 1

- 3406kt (0807, Bung 1
13107A1 Bung-handle 1
1345341 Tank support 1
1082941 Hex. head set screw 3 2 BSW x 13" LG.
10483A1 Hex. head set screw 2 /16" BSY x 1" LG
1028441 Socket C/Sunk screw 2 5/16" BSW x 1" LG
1045541 Hex. nut N 3/16" BSU,

_ 10828A1 '0' Ring % 4" ID.
~ 1082441 Supply tube 1 1"0D x " ID x 74" LG

(Clesr plastic)



PLATE 1
Item om

Plate 1
Atz

102540

ASSY (062 8 (CL2p(B

O IO b BN -

-
-0

10220
o7

-
(23 ]

repo st

o2
/lo/e/ -

e

10033

SEURBRREEEESEGR

/323 ,

=B 38

CARTON DISPENSER

DESCRIPTION
Push Rod [0€534
Collar e ' O “)“ ‘

~ Socket Setsmw QBA

Hex. Head Screw %" BSW

Thrust Rod ...

Tension Spring ... .

Self Locking Nut §° BSW ..

Assy. Operating Levers .. éo‘?'? S, 5’““’7)
Hex. Head Bolt " BSW ... ...

Rd. Head Screw }" BSW ...

Flanged Bearing ... .

Bearing Block

Washer

* Hex. Head Screw s BSW

Guard

Support lelar

Socket Head Screw }° BSW
Hex.HeadBolthSW.. .
Rod End Unibal i BSF (R. or L Hnnd)...
Pillar Bracket (S.C.S.)
Dispenser Cam (S.C.S.)

Glude Red e

Rd. Head Screw }' BSW

Clamp Return Spriag

Csk. Screw 2BA ...

Split: Pin ...

Carton Clamp Plate ...

Rd. Head Screw " BSW ...

Clamp Plate Cat Qut

No. off

bt gt e ek e LD b b D M D) e e b D) e e NN e N b b i et et e et e e et

When ordering parts for the Carton Dispenser state whether your Dis-
penser is Right Hand or Left Hand. (R, or L.H.) Tlns is very

IMPORTANT.



=

2

&

3E0S

“T LT O e

POAOOEDE®D EOW®




- T oTmrteyny N T
TLATY 2B, LISTRIoOER DLIVE

Itoen Lo,

on DPlute 2B ceucrintion, Mo, 027,
1, SIRER aring AT .
A ot ATES O 1.
3. :alg ¢OC”'f MUT U e e Ve .,
L Lock Nut, 5" DBoi.0. 2.
5e rivot Post. 1.
6. Stud. 1.
Te Hex. IIcad 3crew. 5/16" B,S.%. 2.
8. Washer. 5/16" diam, 2.
A A—————— L ot 1
16+ Flansed—0il Hebaining—Bearing— i
Ty B e Bl ddams 2
22— hsHembly-operBtinp—tevern,— M3 —
+55 Hex—Head —Ro-1b—pl—R55W 3+
%t'——_—"'?hm—‘%lau {S._GTS). 10
- 4H;r———————————&&eembly—@e?héﬁeﬂ Kncu. 1
e ’Léf—————@H‘M&ifﬁﬁg Heartine 1
. 17. Loc Nut, :" BeDoel'e Lol l.
a 18, Rod End Bearing. ”" B.S.F. L.H. L.
LQ.___——M.—Heaé—Be-kF %Ls.s.w.' 3~
21, nuﬂemb-o vel-Bep,—— 1
22, llex. Head Screw. /16" B.S.W. T
23, Vasher, 3/16" diam, 3,
24. Cover Plate - eccentric. 1.
25. Centre Plece - eccentric. 1.
26, Outer Ring - eccentric. . 1.
270 HGXQ N'th 1" BQQ l’. lo
28. HBX. ‘:Iuto L" B uo lo 20
R ' 29, Spacing Block. 1.
i o 30. Spacer. 1.
31. Pivot Pin. . 1.
33, ; Straight Grease Wipple. 1.
' o 34, Hex. Head Bolt., 2" B,S.W. 2o
S _ . N 35, External Circlip. 2.
) ' ' 36. Connecting Rod. 1,
T S Grooved Pin. 1.
: 38. Hex. Head Bolt., 2" B.S.W. 1,
39, Operating Lever. 1,
1.

40, Socket Set Screw. %" B,S.W,.




PLATE 4B

ITRM ON PLLTE 4B

WO~ wfoeE

10
11A
11B
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
o6
27
ols!

—s

29

=/

20
21
z7
za

33
74
25

P
-~

37
=8
39
40

13423
lo?a
L33
H o
lHS6e6s
U3lts
o721
1327
324

20572
lisGo

le7>1
S el
10
H3zg
oS

32
o

le 714
loe.S2
208773
llo83
lo39S
lost3
o392t
log-177
oG- 1R

3z 2

FILTINC Mmois:rTe

DESCRIPTTON
ISP AL

Connecting Rlock
Support Fillar
Assy. Valve Lever
Valve Cuide '
10! Hing

Clump

'C' Ring
Connecting lLever
Connector
Handwheel

Sealins Collar

'O Ring

Spacer

fewy. Cock Body @ Cocl
Pivol Arm

Circlin

Connecting Yrnuciln
Stud

Suncort Lrm

’ nlxra
cLrarel

Lunye Fillire Fed
Hu-lip Ring

Piston

Stud

Cylindricnsl Res cing

Pizton Rod
Cirlinder Bnce

Tump Cylindes

oY Ring:
Velve Head Blocok
PERAY
Derosoencien Drolns
Volve Opepatin: Tovory
Volve Yead Block

ivot Pin
Tolve Tlrte
Telve Head Daue

¢ Ring
Pum» Cylirnder

Inzart

-

Tivot Tin

-

- ARK

-+

CILY

N e e el N = A

R e i o e IO I S R e e S R i S e L e

R



J=

GO W~V 4=l O - O\.UWNO\\JI-P\,NI\)H

7

~

Velle Jo BRI T I

13192A1

PRE~FORMED LID APPLIER

Guard and Fittings

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1053241 EBccentric Guide Rod 3 or
11010A1 Socket Set Screw 3/16" BSWxi" long 3 or
1053441 Separating Screw 6
1021041 Hex. Half Nut 3/16" BSW 6
1130241 Hex. Hd. Set Screw 3" BSW x i—" long 1
1317641 Sucker Holder Clamp 1
1316941 Link 2
==—=13025A}———Bracing-Rod=——— 3
10829A1 Hex. Hd. Set Screw f' Bsmvy' long 2
1316441 Top Bracket 1
1316541 Support Pillar 2
1316841 Shouldered Stud 2
10827A1 C/Sunk Screw " BSW x 1" long 2
1301941 Base Plate 1
1025341 Hex. Half Nut #" BSP 2
1016141 Spherical Rod End Bearing - 3" BSF - R.HE. - 2
1025741 Hex. Hd. Screw 3" BSWxl}" long 3
1107541 Operating Levers 1
1065641 External Circlip §" Dia. 2
1055641 Grooved Pin 1l
1016241 Spherical Rod End Bearing %" BSF - L.H. 2
1025441 Hex. Half Nut ¥ BSPF - L.H. 2
2033241 Collar 1
naQ76al Stud 1
1015141 Hex. Hd. Screw 3® BSW x 4" long 1
1107941 Tension Spring . 1
1025641 Self-Locking Nut 3" BSW 3
1321041 Offset Pivot Post 1
2016941 Plain Pivot Post (shown) 1
1027141 Hex. Nut 4" BSW 1
1020741 Hex. Hd. Set Screw 5/16" BSWxl" long 3
2033241 Collar 1
1024841 Socket Set Screw " BSWxz" long 1
1316641 Plain Guide 1
1316T7AL Turn Over Guide 1l
1054Qa1 Operating Lever 1
1302441 Operating Rod 2
1049041 Hex. Hd. Set Screw 3/16" BSWx3" long 1
13203411 Assy. Turn Over Bar 1
10531A1 Sucker 13" Dia. 1
1317541 Sucker Holder 1l
26247TAL Spacer 1
10316A1 Bush-Operating Levers 2
1320441 Vacuum Tube 1
1136241 Stud 1
s 1333041 Link Pin 2.
‘ ot ADDITIONAL PARTS (* NOT ILLUSTRATED
1146541 Rocker Arm -~ Main Gearbox
1155041 Key - Rocker Amm

.

PN

E
H

e’

4
H

(S

Send Lid Sample

State Which
Type :

If Fitted
If Pitted

F'xeEt 1g.

For Coding Unit



A

Ao :
v IR Fa
i 0o : - é
! L “ 4 ]
M . 1?;& —
> - -
s /l H / ,’f
2 Y R
- !
! -
!

YDA

L




ITEM  PART NO.
1 13230A1
2 13221A1
3 10214A1
4 10561A1
5 10309A1
6 11131A1
7 13790
8 20393
9 13182A1

10 KS 390
10 KS 394
N 13184A]1
Ik 13185A1
12 13186A1
13 13187A11
14 10004A1
15 13188A1
16 10110A1
17 11301A1
18 10278A1
19 13170A1
20 13171A1
21 . 13793
22 13792
23 1031141
24 13179A1
25 13189A]1
26 13229A1
27 13554A1
28 13177A1

CODING UNIT
DESCRIPTION

Headed Stud

Retaining Plate

Torsion Spring

Round Hd. Screw 3/16"BSW x 3"1g.

Socket Set Screw 3/16"BSW x 3/16"1q.

Hinge Pin

Cylinder Rod End

Bush

Embossing Arm

Die Insert - }" dia. Barrel )
Die Insert - 5/16" dia. Barrel )
Die Holder - 2 Holes )
Die Holder - 3 Holes )

Embossing Pad

Flat Pad Holder .

Socket Hd. Cap Screws }"BSW x 1"1q.
Support Block

Socket Hd. Cap Screw 3"BSW x 1"lg.

Hex. Hd. Set Screw 5/16"BSW x 3"lg.
Socket Hd. Cap Screw 1"BSW x 13"1g.
Cylinder Clamp Block

Cylinder Trunnion

Air Cylinder

Spares Kit for above

Plain Washer 5/16" dia.

Pivot Block

Angled Pad Holder

Retaining Pin

Pivot Pin

Clamp Block

PLATE 44

aOTyY REMARKS
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
3
1 With or without

P
wn

reqd.

— et ) A PN N = A PIPD N o D)

Tab Cut-out

Give full details
of embossing
required

Flat Lids only
Flat Lids only

Flat Lids only
Flat Lids only

M6025/50
(OM/6025/00

S kirted Lids only



vy



PLATE 3A8

Item No.

on Plate ZAR

1.
2e
S
4,
De
6.
To
8.
9.
10,
11.
12.
13.
14.
15,
16,
17.
18,
19,
20.
21,
22.
23.
24,
25,
26,
27,
28,

29.

lo6sS2
o282
oSS
lle7o
lo4-By
1\a72
loEE3
0245
lo92k%
lo2a2
o303
-wili
loe3|

lo6e6!

lot<o
o2
loesg
o632
io2e2
lo3¢ %
o &84
03¢ S
lo6oo
lo6SG-
106<R
lcesSe
lolio

loe]!]
HESGR

NC-CARTON=-NO=-FILI, MECHANTIDNM,

Description. llo.

Hex. Head Jcrew. 3/16" BSY,
Clamp.

Hex. Nut.. 3/16" B3V,

Outer Tube,

0il Retaining Bearing.
Asserbly Iivot Shaft,
Assembly Trip Lever,

Socket Set Screw. it BSY,.
Assembly Cranked Arm.
Spindle Bearing Housing.
Cil Retaining Bearing.
Assembly ‘Cut CQut Lever.
Assembly Cluteh Cut Out Flate,
Hex. Head Bolt. " B3w,
Washer., 40 diam,

Pivot Block. .

Self Locking Kut.5/16" B3Y,
Spring Anchor.

Socket Set Screw, 3/16" BSY,
Pivot Stud.

Solid Taper Fin.

Pawl Carrier.

Pivot Stud - Pawl.

Pawl Tension Spring.
cut-0ut Pawl,

Ixternal Cirelip.

Socket Head Screw. X" B3V,
Cluten Plate,.

Ring Pastener,

. L] L] L] L] L]

L] ('Y . L [ ] L] L] L

L] L] L] L] . [ ] ¢ o

B2 P b e RO T DD Dl e



PLITE 4B

e ON_PLATE 4B

O M~ D\

10
114
11B
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

DY
gl

27
28
29
20
1
32

53

-3 YL >

(S RN Y.

13423
oo\
L33
Hino
HSes
HA12
o721
1327
324
oS>
l1SGo
o721
R~y
3o
Hnig
F-1~% ~q -5
132G
o

ld?uf
lot 2
26573
lHo83
T3 31
ool
oDl
104177
log- 1%

H3i22

FILT I HEouATT

DESCRIPTIC

Connecting Rlooik
Sunroct Pillor
tuey, Valve Leve:r
Vnlve fQuide

'Cr Ring

Clemm

'C' Ring
Connectings Leve:
Connector
Handwheel
Sealirg Collar
'Q' 2ing

Srnacer

fevy. Cock ZBody - Cocl
Tivot Arm

Cirelip .
Connecting Wnuckl~
Stud

Sunport Arm

Valve

Luny. Fillires Fond
Nu=-lip Ring
Piston

Stud

Cylindrical Beoris
Piston Rod
Crlirnder Base
Pump Cylinder
'0' Ring

V-lve Head Blacl:
Vilve
Comnressicn Srri
Vrlve Operatiﬁg Lovore
Volve Head Blocl:

Pivot Pin

Tzlve Pleote

V:lve Head Bave

'CY Ring

Pump Cylinder

Incert

Tivot Pin

-

N N AN NP \l et NS

MARK I ONLY

. FARK I1 OILY

L0, W
e

I e e e e e e Al ol el el AN Sl I S I SO ST RIS Ry B N By S RO R B



-

PIATE GB.

Item Yo.
on Ilate 63,

1,
2.
3
4.
Se
6.
7o
8.
9.
10.
11,
12,
13.
14,
15.
16,
17.
- 18,

19,.

20,
21,
22,

L 2%,

}.?24.

lo2?2
lo3c3
163
1024-]
He3d?
oW S

oS3
030D
io2WwR
loc7)
o288
loe<o
1029S
o297
20222
o222
o252
loiel
lo2%7)
1028
oldloe
1029€
le27!

MO=0ANMN =T T e Ty

Description,

Spindle Bearing Housing.
01l Retaining Bearing.
Sucker Retaining Rrod.
Sockat Set Screw, 4" B3V,
Assembly Trip Lever,

Hex. Nut, 5/16" BSY.
Stop~Sucker Retaining Rod.
Suocker,

Socket Set Screw. 3/16™ BIV,
Sucker Retaining Boss.

Hex Bolt §/16" BIY

Assembly Vacuum Cylinder,
Countersunit Screw. 4" BOV.
Clamping Plate Piston Cup.
Piston Cup.

Backing Plate Piston Cup.
Assenmbly Figton Rod.

Iock Nut. " DST.

Rod Ind Bearing. &" B3F.
Hex. Head Bolt. {i" _BSW.
Self Locking Mut. " B3V,
Vacuun Tute

Vacuum Pascarce Bar

Hex Hut 3" BSY

e

Ry N R el ad sl el T Y
L]

» & & & o

* ¢t ¢ ¢

e & * 8 b » - e

\ 4 by t-! [ ]



PLATE 7B. TmAT SEALING MECUANIGM,

G

Itemw No,
on Flate 7B, Dascription, No. off,

l. 2022& Compression spring. 1,
2, 2oi4e  Upring Housing. ‘ 1,
3. lo24R Socket Setscrews In B3W, 5
4. 20237 Collar, l..
5. 2oi&3 Operating Shaft. 1.
6. 202210 P. T F.Z,. DI‘y BuSh. 2.
7. Hex. Nut. 5/16" BSW. 2

8. Washer. 5/16" dianm. 2

9. Hex. Head Bolt. 5/16" B3, 2

T 3O P e y—ushy s
H——————————Peabb Supseri—Fevers =y
22— HexsTHead-Serew—gt—BSYS —
355 Prternat Ci.&b.LIU."' T,
15 Doclkatsie—ri—B5R, —h s -
16, W3e&lt Support Iracket, L.
de | @ Al e U 10V UL I U UL o Vioaw e —
18, 20is¢4 Grooved Pin, ‘ 1.
19, -lo22¢ External Circlip, 2.

49,

' O — _ Studs ¥ :
L 2 Jeeknusi—AR6B5Pin i =
uHW J:)SF. " e :
fogw o Rod—Fnd Br:n?ix-u. gH—B5TS o i
D Setf—Fockinr Rt B — !
B5— R e
260 20223 P T Po...o DJ—J FRY VL S 2. |
E‘EL. a.u.,_] 3 u...,..gt_o"b.ﬁ_uw. ..
e Y Tockmat—5/%6 B3P e H
29, 202@I External Circlip. 8. |
25 Rhrngt—eyres——Ao—Seetiet— — ;
31, 20032 Operating I.cver. 1 pair..
32, ‘20222 P,T.F.T. Dry Buah, G :
33, 2czi® Pivot Post, i. '
34, 20242 Grooved Pin. 2.
35. 212 Grooved Pin, 1. i
36, 2oe¢g Connccting Block,. 1. .
N 37 20265 PoToFon. D:r;'y Bu.Sho 20 E
238, le27 Hex. Nut, s BSW. 1. ;
39, Jo026% VWasher. 3" diam, 1.
40. loust! Round Head Screw. %" BSV. 2. ;
" 4l.  20¢og Circuler Guard. i. N
42— Phyod—Bars s §
43, ?2eoiy Head Shaft, L. !
44, 204s4¢ TF.T.F.E. Insulation Sheom. 1, ‘
45, lo=8® Collar. ‘ L. i
‘46, ‘1038 Socket Jet Scrow. 4BA. 1. !
47, 20cos> Thrust Lever, ' 2
48,  20wi& Outer Case. L.
Terminal Wire, 2.

e o e o A 4 i



PLATE 78

Jtem No.
on Plate 7B

50.

1233 &

N\

nt.

HEAT 2 CALTNG MTCUANINL (oo

Degcription.

™
W0,

Hex. Head Screw. 3/16" B3W,

Washer. 3/16%" diam.
Thermistor Control Trobe,.
Insula*tion Pad.

Heating Elemcnt.

Element Housing (S.C.S.)
Hex. Head Screw. " BSV.

Round Head Screw 2BA,

Porcelain Connector.
Element Clamp Platc.
Inzulation Sleeve.

off

~
[ ]

H RO Ol
[ )

61 oo ot
{% ’ ~ o e § \Jll\'}\)\a-\.  } [
N an s laad-Talds o T
. . Ve P P ) IiNELWT LU L Ua i3) LAY ) Y
e : N Yl { [ IS | —
J /e U e N -
- . 6*. (5!"9“.853:115 EBV(E: 3 _E.
el od Gl N a i caa Yiaal o 1
v N ] AR B SV = =gh v = 2 g v LT.I.‘LJ_K_JJ.U. -—
N H Valfd P nd Lo NN T . D, I R THED. o) 3
s e L0Ne IO DU LU e I I e L -
~— - o Ja RPN NT 0 Bl o T WY . 3
L 7T @ U WO VOLT L LlAle -—
B : 69_‘ Iiuvatr Shhafd 3
- N T O oIy -y
T K Y
PR 69""_f = — E ites & Bf 8!1..‘ jo1 B 28 ....f..?-_‘. »;. )
v L ‘70 h & PR Toad—Da 3 ol o Sl M~ 023 fa
[ Py ST E IO e TICOU DU U  J7 W7 P I — e
G0 . Lo Ao TS Pasrad- Tl aale e
. N Y ) - TXVOU—OoXO0CNT e
A - T24 204> Connecting Bar. L.
- Q - (8] v
' _ T3e 2022% - Socket C/sk. Screw. 5/16" BV, 1.
1 : o . J
, - T4e - 20150 Thrust Vasher. 1.
e ‘

i
x
I
.o u
- '
.
¥
- e
7
P .
..
Co .
E E .
- -

B A A

H



PLATE 9B
TEM ON PLATE 9B

A ———— st
1 2038
2
3 lleoD
4  lo2177
5 loigl
6 HWoly.
7 o225
8 Hie3d
9 oS
10 10273
11 02¢R
12 ol
13 oSSR
14 o2
15 {02<3
.16 jeg)o
~ 17 loos
18 o2
S 19 lo2¢8
20 lo i3l
21 loo33
22 o722
23 loon?
2 lo D
25 10249
26 ot
27 lo7%e
28 lol3o
29 oG4
20 lois
31 (oo
32
33
34
.35 o122
— 36 o139
37T  lote2
33
39
40
41
42

CRIPING FE.D

~
' B3OV

A
vielognie

T
Socket Head lcrew ;
Crimpine Heud Hut (
Clamp

Knob

Cylindrical Bezring .
Turust Pad Ausy. (S.CeC.)
Operating Lever

Pivot Pin

Spindle

Cylindricel Searing
Socket Setscrew %“ zou
Locinut

Guard

Crocshead

Hex It ="' BSF

Operating Lever

Circlip

Operating Lever

Socket Setscrew %“ RSV
Support Pillar

Grease Nipple

Guard

Carton Guide

Operating Rod

Locknut 1" UIIF

- Cylindrical Bearing

Spacer

Spindle

Cylindrical Bezring:

Hex Head Setscrew - BIY
Plain Washer ' Dia. fom.
Crimping Spring (S.C.S.)
nrust Ring (S.C0.C.)

Tain Member (S.7.0.
Compression Spring
Circlip

Lockpin

Hex Head Setccrew 3/15" ozl

Loclmut 3/15" I3

Fain Vember (Z.C.0)

nd Plate

Crimping Vedre

[gn IR
&

'—h ‘Jq
N oo

Pair

Pair

L e it e B e e O R e e o el o e e e e e S el it = el il ol S NS S o



PLATE 10B

Item No. on
Plate 10B

10777
- X ¥-1-]
20624
loiso
20623
0277
o4/
ie)s?
1078
20423
oS8

e
FPhooNousune

Decerinticn
Jeserlo o

Key

Soclet Set Scrov 3/15” nany
Hex. Hend Bolt 5/16" »5i
Unsher 5/16" dinsr.

Motor Sunrort Boso

Hex lut 5/16" BSU
Soclet Set Serew dnonay
Drive Pulley 3" “izr.
Tee Bell

Buckle Taoteney

Jriven Pulley 6" dlam.

ped jd p =t b P 20 > DT



PLATE 11A3B. DATSON=-OUCK ORTH AEDUCTICI & “ARRBOL,

Item No. ;
on Plate 1l1ARB. Description. No, off,
l, loocol Socket Head Screw " BIV, 16,
2. lo2si vasher, §" diam, 4,
3. Spring Washer. 4" diam, 4,
4. S0lid Taper Pin.. 4,
5. loi32 Hex. Head Bolt. (" B3V, 4,

6., loo3> 0il Retaining Bearing.
7. loo28 Needle Thrust Bearing.
8. lov3o Keyo

9, ico24y Worm “heel.,

10. leco 3Spacer,

11, teoc24  Helical Gear,

12, le22a Xey.

13, leee? Worm “heel Chaft.

14, leoeS4 Drain Plug. 2t BSP.
15, toccoo Gearbox Casing.

16. loo2e Singlo Thrust Zearing (narrow). l
17. leoi? Oll Retaining Bearing. . 2.
18, lco4l Shim - variouzs thiclnesses., as rcqd.
19, lool® Closed bearing housing. ;
20. 2022 Guard Support Stud. .

21l. leo4gs Shim - various thicknesses. as reqd.
22. ioo?2® Bearing Housing. .

23, lole®  Socket C/sk. Screw It B3V, 4,

24+ 10032 0il 3ezl. .

25. locys Shim - various thicknesses. as reqd,
26, looly Flanged o0il retaining Bearing. 2.

. o

O R
[}

Y T

27. lootl Feed Drive Platform. 1.
28. looio  Flanged 0il Retaining Bearing. 2.
29. lovgt 01l Retaining Bearing. 1.
30, loosy Filler Ylug, &% B3ST. 1.
31l. joo3 Jsocket Setscrew. *" B3V, 3.
2. log®> KXey. 1,
3%. 103i4 Roller Pin. 1.
%24, loRie (il Retaining Bearing. 1.
35, o3l Geneva Roller, 1.
36, 0338 Geneva Jtriker, 1.
27, Ws2d  (0il Level Window. 1.
38, loool ssembly ¥ain Shaft. 1.
29, loodS Heliczal Gear. 1.
40, loei2 Bearing "ousing. 1.
41, leeltd 01l Retaining Bearing 1.
42, loo33 Straight Grease hlyple. 1.
43, lo®9IR “'orm. 1.,
44, loov2s Single Thrust Bearing (wide). 1.
45, (o019 Be'aring Housing. 1.
46, 10027 0il Seal, l.
47, loo22 Worm Gear Cover, 1.
28. lcca< Support Rail, ] 2.
9. lgoeg Socket Head Screw. " BSW. 6.



TLATE 12AB

Item No,

on Plate 12AB

3.

oot
lolle
20653
lo33l
o3l
lo2g”
loo3s
12562
-10>%"4
looio
o322
lo32¢
o233
HHood
loR 6

D DRIVT BOX.

Description
Cover Flate
Socket Head Screw 1"3SW

Stud.,

Feed Drive Box

Washer, 5/16"dia,

Hex, Nut 5/16"BSW,
Socket Set Screw, $"BSW,
Collar,

Lock Pin, 3/16"dia,

Flanged 0il Retaining Bearing
Wick Feed 01l Cup.

Assembly 6-Slot Geneva

Taper Pin i"dia,

V-Ring Seal

Hex,Head Screw 3/16"BSW

No,

[ I A e L i Tt Y =yl nu NN walf |\, RPN

offt



PLATE 13243

Item No.
on Plate 13AB
1, o272
2. o343
3 lo24¢8
4, lovoy
5. loG)o
6, 10344
Te losio
B 12460
9., H22S
10, 11203
11, e2??!
12, 122y
13, jo6ol
14, l1o0Go%
15, 1SRG
16, lo<goe
17. loeoco
190 loSa2
20. losoo
21, 1bO33
24, 1067¢
25. losiy
26, 20i&3
27, U226
28, lo6i2
29, &40
) 30, 20347
31, le2ig
32, loesl
33, U606
34.
35, lot3s

36, I24:8D.

PUMP MECHANTGSM.

Description. No.

Lock Pin. %% diam.
Pivot Block.,

Socket Setacrew. 4" BSW.
Phos. Br. Bearing.
Pump Cam Lever.
Pivpt Stud.

678" grease nipple.
Washer, 7/16" diam.
Hex. Nut. 7/16" UNF.
Spacer,

Hex, Nut, s" BSW,
Locknut. " BSW.
Screwed Rod.

Phos. Br. Bearing,

Assembly Pump Mech.,Lever. 1,
Round Head Screw.,3/16"BSW,2.

Capacity Scale,

Phos., Br. Bearing.
Clevice, -
Pivot Stud.

Straight Grease Nipple.
Pivot Stud.

Washer. %" diam.

Pump Cam.

Flanged 0il Retaining
Bearing.,

Bearing Support Block.
Cam Follower,

Rod End Bearing. " BSF,
Special Bolt. Zn BST.
Phos. Br., Bearing.
Tension Spring.

Hex. Head Bolt., 5/16%B3W. 1.

Brake Cable.

Spring Washer,. §" diam.
Hex., Head Bolt. 3" BSW.
Plastic Xnob., " BSW.

1,
2e
2
1.



ot o ' " » B ‘ v J ¥ 0 ® 1 ) ¥ . .
pood L I AECE AP = AP R EREE T SR IR S A ol e el . [ B R TR N o I I E I e EPETRre ) B BT PR AT B e RY S
N . Y 0]
@] —~ ) &
1 3 ! 19 .
c . ; i, -~
4 . . e En o)
| 4] . [OIRY] 3 ! g N
. o Qi : Do ; i e
. . o) 0 N [ ol . v [N
-2 3 . ~ (S ur . e 3
o ¢ o « o .
[ H Lo B 5 = a8 L L =
[SREE SR & [SIE Sl - - ot . o v
. fala! . o O = .~
< = 5y fiy T4 et e 5y N
Vi o) el al [ I I} &) ™
- ! Cy o 42 . LY . (¥
DR [NAR NSS! oy . RN} e i
- 40 AT Y] [ & 2
' i SR . R i %4 s
o [REEW S " adoo e ) . O
" eod . : & BEVIRTRIRE AR o0
. 2 ! o w I A I TR S I G0 49
) N & T I o 4] VRTES S 6 IOBIETE S | Y
l SR e o T S+ 0 e
;e o4 e S v 4 T = .
e S SN G) | S : [oNRERN T | [ ¢ N
. S IR [SRoN S e r e
LSRN B N s I ] - PR N
= R P - A s R S Srid ol
Lo R0 O 0 Ot L D et et
Pl minia I M Om ETT YD By e N
o 0 K o - e n-3 Y,
Lo 9w,m,wu.em..3ﬂ§ A mmnswnwag 9
» mx P\.omﬁmmobow momou m..mm&omwoo w
99 3080h00000899000089080908009989009 L
L .
o+ 8§ % % 8 8 % 0 e 0 B 4 s 8 0o $ % & 5§ * 3 5 % 6 S 8 4 e S+ B s e e s 4o b v
Lol ® o+ o s e o s v .01234567w90123 NAD I~ OO SOV <IN T~ M) OV O C3 I SN B~ OO i
w_ mﬂ_ HONUMNGINOE-0 N A A At rd et e et O o Oy 22222333&33333334444444444
- 3y ~
) 1




s

e mmm——

P

é,‘;ﬂ

Tten O,
on Plate 64A.

1.
;20

30

4.

O 3o\
L]

10,
11.
12.
13,
14,
15.
16.
17,
1&,

. C s
[ZE0EN S

19, .

20,
21.
—~22 .,
23.
24.

751 - (oY

o302
1033

_2o38o
“lo24 %

20735
lo2<
203E4
loeShl
ol
oL
2%l
20513
loo)6
2052
o3
20517
2052¢
o253
lolet
Hog?2
lo2<e
203217
2038<
o277

R N S O i Bt U

Spindle Bearirg "ousing.
0il RotJLn-ng :L :ring.
Suc:er ncuu+n neolod,
Socket et crew, 2 B3V,
Asseumtly Trln Lever.,

Hex, Tut. ,/lb” RN
Stop-lucker Retoining Hod.
Sucker,

Socket Set lcrew. 3/16" B
Sucker Reveining toss.
Cylinder Securing Boess,
Asscribly Vacauws Cylinder,
Courter:unk Serew., M OBUV,
Clamping Plate I'iston Cur.
Fiston Cur.

Backing Plate Fiston Cup.
ASscen L.L" iston =od.

Lock Iut. " BOF,

Rod .nd Bearine. noRnE,
Hex. Head Tolt, o R3V,
Sclf Locking Nut, o " RGOV,
Tension 3oring.

Spring Anchor.

Bex, Nat. it BLU.

Ko.

o

e e el e el e e e e e el el e el e e e el At
L]



TLATT 12A3 FTTD DRIV BCX,

Item No,
on Plate 12AF Description

1. loo21 Cover Tlate
. lollo Socket Head Screw 1"3SV
. 2c€S3 Stud,
. 10331 Feed Drive Box
. lo3il Washer, 5/16"dia,
. lo22< Hex, Nut 5/16 "33V,
. loo3& Socket Set Scre
. 12562 Collar,
9. loteg Lock Pin, 3/16"dia,
10. loolo Flanged 0il Retaining Bearinrs
11, 10322 Wick Feed 0il Cup.
12, 10324 Assembly 6-Clot Geneva
le333 Taper Pin i'"dia,
» HNeed V-Ring Seal
15. lo32¢ Hex,Head Screw 3/16"B3W

g&‘-ﬂ
-
P g §Y}

.

[T R N ST

»”‘M%Wmlﬁ RIS W BN Ml o

}\'
)

e

O

X E e e e

L e e 2

Ao i P it ks o e

=
O

L
8]

S e e \® I e TR N el O ol NN



M 'PART XO.

1. 105321
2. 1101CAl
1053441
4. 1021081
5. 113021
@ 1317641
. 131691
9. 108231l
10.  13164A1
1. 13165
11. 20728
12. 131681
13.  10827Al

14. 170191
15. 10253A1

16. 1016141
17. 10257A1
18, 1107541
19. 1065641
—. 204 1055641
21. 1016241
22. 10243521
23, 2033221
24. 1107641
25. 1015141

(i?S.

26. 1107941
27. 10256A1

1321CA1

28. 2016941
29. 1027141
% 10207A1
), 2033241
32. 1024811

33. 1316641
34. 13167A1
35. 1054041
36. - 1302441
37. 10490a1
38. 13203411

39. 1053141
C. 1317541
41. 2624741

42. \10316&1
43. 13204A1
44. 11362A1
45. 11333041

1146541
'1155CA1
131G2A1

PEE-FCTEITN LID APILIER

DECCRIFTION

Eccentric Guide Rod

Socket Set Screw 3/14" iSW x 3" long
Sejerating Screw

Hex. Half Nut 3/16" 35

Hex. Hd. Set Screw " BSW x £ lcng
Sucker Holder Clart

Lirk

Hex. Hd. Set Screw =" BSW x 1i" len~
Top Bracket

Support Pillar

Support Pillar

Shouldered Stud

C/Sunk Serew #" BSW x 1" lerns

Base FPlate

Hex Half Nut 3" BEFT
Sprkerical Rod End Pe:sring
Hex. Bd. Screw =" ESV x 1:" lon-~
Operating Levers

Externzl Circlip ¢" dia.

Grooved Pin

Spherical %#od End Eearins --" BST - L. .
Hex. Ealf Iut £" BST - L.Z.

Collar

Stud

Hex. Ed. Screw ¥+" E3 x =" lon-
Tensien Sprins |

Self-Locking Nut £" BSY

Offset Pivot Post:

Plain Pivot Poct (showm)

Hex. Nut +" BSW

Hex. Hd. Set Screw 5/16" BSW x 1" lens-

Coller

Socket Set Screw ¥" BSW x =" lon.
Plain Guide

Turn Over Guide

Operating Lever

Operating Rod

Hex. Hd. Set Screw 3/15" BSv
Assy. Turn Over Bar

Sucker 13" dia.

Sucker Holder

Spacer

Bush-Operatlirs Lever:z

Vacutn Tube

Stud

Link Pin

- ararr me o ., -
ADDITICRAL PARTS (HOT IL170TpaTas)

»
Al [ hn] oo
- " BCPR - BT,

Rocker Arm - liain Gecrbox
Key - Rocker Amm
Guard and Fittings

AN\

=

3

4

|

o

H

O
N

Lan AG T o B o o2 W o 0N

SIS

S g

b

2y

Fd A bl e et b

BEEE

D t= 4o

bt

3ob gt ) e ded ey TR
:

0
1
"

N

ot 02

4

>

~
+
D

N

€]
m
|

-

(PN



~

/
fa)

’/':\
i i ()J ;

REMOVE ALL BURRS AND SHARP EDG-

UNLESS OTHERWISE ( ONE PLACE
SEECINED, | Twomace
FOLERANCES ON THAEE PLACE
DIMENSIONS ARE. ANGLES

SCALE I DAWSON

Pl LI




AT
FT‘ U S SR S
a7 .,.’}'_ o -
%M Iy

A A

— .
1 |
by
| |
U | I
L ] ! ! 5w
r .
i B i

RO — |

AEMOVE ALL BURAS AND LHARP EDGES
UNLESS OTHERWISE

SPECIFIED

ONE PLACE DECIMAL

TWQO PLACE DECIMAL

THREE PLACE DECIM
DUCKWORTH - C

ANGLES

COLNE, LANC

MATERIAL

SCALE

l/'

TOLERANCES ON
DIMENSIONE ARE.

[do

i

|~
\
\
g
I ;,»V

,-/"‘\
2o

12

P Y

N
(18

i



W
I
|

{0

o

REMOVE ALL BURRS AND SHARP EDGES

um.fam ‘ ONE-PLACE DECH-

TWOPLACE DEC!~

SPECINHED,
TOLERANCES ON l THAEE POACE DEC
- DISEEMGIOMS ARE.

WN I
19

ANGLES-
SCALE DAWSON — °
— COLNE,
MATERIAL



. REMOVE ALL BURRS AND SHARP EDGE!

WUMNLEBS-OTHERWISE | ONE PLACE D
| | sPECIFIED, l

TWOPLACE O
TOL‘MNC!S ON T Hm PLACE
SCALE DAWSON -
COLN




X)
(200
2R

l THAEE MCE OECIMALS -

TWO PLACE DECIMALS

QONE RLACE DECIMALS -

1

DAWSON — DUCKWORTH

COLMNE, LANCASHIRE

R st v /) ‘

q—
sm—

?
2
B
1S
o
\7
1S

y i i
o = k \\\
Nl P
g

'} e
Ty
-
! & “Norait, o XS i, i . N Bt b b e e 5

“4}1 BE Lt o = e s pur R e Jﬁﬁ)
s ae i

\." Mo el i
[
I|) P *.sl é@lhw\”.‘*ﬂ’.r’i
"

. m". o / 4.’ % ‘.,w .
D b B ST J Jl e R
D\ Y ! Yo \ .\,.1_,-.{.,11-

SCALE

UNLESS. OTHERWISE.

SPECINED.

TOLERANCES ON

REMOVYE ALL BURRS AND SHARP EDGES

||<

£ | MATERIAL

=
=)

IDRAWN

\J[ .
-~

cb-f

7



COLN

. e ] MATERIAL

DAWSON -

.| ONEPLACE D
» \tiﬂﬁtﬁi‘ <

UNLESS O

REMOVE ALL BURRS AND SHARP EDGE:
il

s s€ 8 m.. N_



/

\

N
- e,

g

,‘ /ﬁ\\\. ) - «;‘\
SHOIENO)]

‘W J "T \\:.q’,/" \-q_/ y \

N N - \‘:V
.“ . \v.‘- l .
Mol

¥ { s ¥~ Vi
b.' -

REMOVE ALL BURRS AND SHARP EDGES

UNLESS OTHERWISE | ONE PLACE DECIMALL
HECIFED, TWO MLACE DECIMALL
FOLERANCES ON | THREE PLACE DECHMAL
DIMEMSIONS ARE. ANGLES

SCALE DAWSON — DUC!
COLNE, LA~

Y MATEKRIAL
MI‘.\"‘?F —_—




R

,. Juvlww.(ﬁ s -

e

i
-

o]
Q
a
w
a,
af
«
p
v
o
2
<
v
[ 4
o
2
]
~d
4
<
m
W
of

o

i
{is
(e

A CE DECIMALS

L g
| THREEPLACE DECIMALS

| an6Giss

4
1

| N0 #aGE DECHMS - i

» w2,

FOLERANCES ON

LS ODTHERVSHSE-

i ARE.

)

WSON — SUCKWOR
OLNE, LaMCASH

DA

<

rasremi

N



REMOVE ALL BURRS AND SHARP EDGES

UNLESS OTHERWISE ‘ ONE PLACE DECIHMALS-
TWO PLACE DECIMALS

SPECINED. ]
TOLERANCES OM THRES PLACE DECIMAL:
OIMENSIONS ARE. | ANGLES
SCALE DAWSON — DUCK
—_ COLNE, LANC
ht -1 marcalal




